

No. 23-440

---

In the  
**Supreme Court of the United States**

S. B., ON BEHALF OF HER MINOR DAUGHTER, S. B.,  
*Petitioner,*

v.

JEFFERSON PARISH SCHOOL BOARD, ET AL.,  
*Respondents.*

---

**On Petition for Writ of Certiorari to the  
United States Court of Appeals for the Fifth Circuit**

---

**Joint Opposition of Respondents, Jefferson Parish  
School Board, Christi Rome, Janine Rowell, and  
Lesley Nick to Petition for a Writ of Certiorari**

---

Randall L. Kleinman  
*Counsel of Record*  
Law Offices of Randall L.  
Kleinman, LLC  
1100 Poydras St., Suite 2005  
New Orleans, LA 70139  
(504) 539-7100  
randall.kleinman@rlkleinman  
law.com  
*Counsel for Lesley Nick*

Olden C. Toups, Jr.  
Grant & Barrow, PLC  
238 Huey P. Long Ave.  
Gretna, LA 70053  
(504) 368-7888  
otoups@grantbarrow.com  
*Counsel for Jefferson Parish  
School Board and Christi Rome*

Alan J. Yacoubian  
Johnson Yacoubian and Paysse  
701 Poydras St., Suite 4700  
New Orleans, LA 70139  
(504) 528-3001  
ajy@jyplawfirm.com  
*Counsel for Janine Rowell*

---

## TABLE OF CONTENTS

QUESTIONS PRESENTED .....	i
TABLE OF AUTHORITIES.....	iii
STATEMENT OF THE CASE.....	1
REASONS FOR NOT GRANTING THE PETITION .....	5
A. SUMMARY OF ARGUMENT.....	5
B. PRINCIPLES OF CONSTITUTIONAL AVOIDANCE FAVOR DENIAL OF CERTIORARI .....	5
1. The facts.....	5
2. The facts suggest no cognizable injury under the Fourth or Fourteenth Amendments.....	7
3. The Fifth Circuit’s decision in <i>Fee v. Herndon</i> is not an outlier as it is consistent with this Court’s decision in <i>Ingraham v. Wright</i> .....	10
C. PETITIONER MAKES ARGUMENTS WHICH SHE HAS NEVER RAISED AND HAVE NOT BEEN PRESERVED FOR APPEAL .....	14
1. No ‘exceptional circumstances’ exist for ignoring this Court’s precedent regarding matters not preserved for appeal .....	14
2. Futility.....	18
CONCLUSION.....	20

## TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

### CASES

<i>Ashwander v. Tennessee Valley Authority</i> , 297 U.S. 288 (1936) . . . . .	7
<i>Berkemer v. McCarty</i> , 468 U.S. 420 (1984) . . . . .	16
<i>Blonder-Tongue Laboratories, Inc. v. University of Ill. Foundation</i> , 402 U.S. 313 (1971) . . . . .	16
<i>Boynton v. Virginia</i> , 364 U.S. 454 (1960) . . . . .	16
<i>Campbell v. McAlister</i> , 162 F.3d 94, 1998 WL 770706 (5th Cir. 1998) . .	19
<i>Carducci v. Regan</i> , 230 U.S. App. D.C. 80, 714 F.2d 171 (CADDC 1983) . . . . .	15
<i>Collins v. City of Harker Heights</i> , 503 U.S. 115 (1992) . . . . .	2, 3
<i>County of Sacramento v. Lewis</i> , 523 U.S. 833 (1998) . . . . .	2, 3, 8
<i>Curran v. Aleshire</i> , 800 F.3d 656 (5th Cir. 2015) . . . . .	20
<i>Davis v. Monroe Cnty. Bd. of Educ.</i> , 526 U.S. 629 (1999) . . . . .	9
<i>Doe v. Taylor Indep. Sch. Dist.</i> , 15 F.3d 443 (5th Cir. 1994) . . . . .	13

<i>Duignan v. United States</i> , 274 U.S. 195 (1927) . . . . .	14, 15
<i>Fee v. Herndon</i> , 900 F.2d 804 (5th Cir. 1990), cert. denied, 498 U.S. 908 (1990) . . . . .	1, 4, 10, 12, 18, 20
<i>Garcia ex rel. Garcia v. Miera</i> , 817 F.2d 650 (10th Cir. 1987) . . . . .	3
<i>Goss v. Lopez</i> , 419 U.S. 565 (1975) . . . . .	12
<i>Graham v. Connor</i> , 490 U.S. 386 (1989) . . . . .	8, 19
<i>Hall v. Tawney</i> , 621 F.2d 607 (4th Cir. 1980) . . . . .	3
<i>Hassan v. Lubbock Indep. Sch. Dist.</i> , 55 F.3d 1075 (5th Cir. 1995) . . . . .	13, 19
<i>Ingraham v. Wright</i> , 430 U.S. 651 (1977) . . . . .	7, 9, 10, 12, 13
<i>Izumi Seimitsu Kogyo Kabushiki Kaisha v. U.S. Philips Corp.</i> , 510 U.S. 27 (1993) . . . . .	15, 16, 17
<i>Jefferson v. Ysleta Indep. Sch. Dist.</i> , 817 F.2d 303 (5th Cir. 1987) . . . . .	13
<i>Johnson v. Glick</i> , 481 F.2d 1028 (2d Cir. 1973) . . . . .	8
<i>Johnson v. Newburgh Enlarged Sch. Dist.</i> , 239 F.3d 246 (2d Cir. 2001) . . . . .	3

<i>Keim v. City of El Paso</i> , 162 F.3d 1159, 1998 WL 792699 (5th Cir. 1998) . . . . .	19
<i>Lake Country Estates, Inc. v. Tahoe Regional Planning Agency</i> , 440 U.S. 391 (1979). . . . .	17
<i>Liberty Mut. Ins. Co. v. Wetzel</i> , 424 U.S. 737 (1976). . . . .	17
<i>Lillard v. Shelby Cty. Bd. of Educ.</i> , 76 F.3d 716 (6th Cir. 1996). . . . .	8
<i>Liverpool, N.Y. and Phila. S. S. Co. v. Emigration Comm'rs</i> , 113 U.S. 33 (1885). . . . .	7
<i>Metzger ex rel. Metzger v. Osbeck</i> , 841 F.2d 518 (3d Cir. 1988) . . . . .	3
<i>Minnis ex rel. Doe v. Sumner Cnty. Bd. of Educ.</i> , 804 F.Supp.2d 641 (M.D. Tenn. 2011) . . . . .	8
<i>Neese v. Southern R. Co.</i> , 350 U.S. 77 (1955). . . . .	16
<i>New Jersey v. T. L. O.</i> , 469 U.S. 325 (1985). . . . .	12
<i>Pearson v. Callahan</i> , 555 U.S. 223 (2009). . . . .	9
<i>Preschooler II v. Clark Cnty. Sch. Bd. of Tr.</i> , 479 F.3d 1175 (9th Cir. 2007). . . . .	3
<i>Rice v. Jefferson Pilot Fin. Ins. Co.</i> , 578 F.3d 450 (6th Cir.2009) . . . . .	15

*Saylor v. Bd. Of Education of Harlan County*,  
118 F.3d 507 (6th Cir. 1997)..... 3

*Stone v. Powell*,  
428 U.S. 465 (1976)..... 16

*T.W. ex rel. Wilson v. Sch. Bd. of Seminole Cnty.,  
Fla.*,  
610 F.3d 588 (11th Cir. 2010)..... 3

*Wallace by Wallace v. Batavia Sch. Dist. 101*,  
68 F.3d 1010 (7th Cir. 1995)..... 3

*Wise v. Pea Ridge School Dist.*,  
855 F.2d 560 (8th Cir. 1988)..... 3

*Wood v. Georgia*,  
450 U.S. 261 (1981)..... 17

*Yee v. City of Escondido*,  
503 U.S. 519 (1992)..... 15, 16

*Youakim v. Miller*,  
425 U.S. 231 (1976)..... 17, 18

**CONSTITUTION**

U.S. Const. amend. IV . . i, 1, 3, 4, 7-10, 13,-15, 18-20

U.S. Const. amend. XIV . . . . . i, 1, 2, 3, 4, 7, 8, 19

**STATUTES AND RULES**

Section 504 of the Rehabilitation Act,  
29 U.S.C. § 794 . . . . . 1, 3

Title II of the Americans with Disabilities Act,  
42 U.S.C. § 12132 . . . . . 1, 3

Sup. Ct. R. 14.1(a) . . . . . 16, 17

**OTHER AUTHORITIES**

1 W. Blackstone, Commentaries . . . . . 11

Restatement (Second) of Torts § 147(2) (1965) . . . . 11

R. Stern, E. Gressman, & S. Shapiro, Supreme  
Court Practice § 6.26 (6th ed. 1986) . . . . . 17
